Small Business Development Division
Project Worksheet

Project/Contract Title: Fire Suppression Systems Services Received Date:  8/3/2022
Project/Contract No: RTQ-00862 {Mod No. 1) Funding Source: Proprietary Funds
Department: Internal Services

Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: $27,309,000.00

Description of Project/Bid: Modification No. 1 under RTQ-00862 (Fire Suppression Services) for additional expenditure to ensure
sufficient funding to continue purchasing fire suppression system and fire extinguishers services for
the term of RTQ-00862. RTQ-00862 is used to procure routine maintenance, certifications, testing,
fabrications, repairs, and inspections, which , ensures the County’s compliance with state and local
life safety provisions, such as the National Fire Protection Association Standards, Florida Fire
Prevention codes adopted by the State Fire Marshall, and all local municipal regulations.

Contract Measures

Measure Program Goal Percent
Set-Aside SBE - Con

No Measure SBE - Con

Workforce Goal CWp 10.00%

Reason for Recommendation
Contract Modification No. 1 will increase expenditure authority by $5,616,000.00, increasing the total contract value from $21,693,000.00
te $27,309,000,00 if approved by the BCC,

Each spot market quote under this solicitation must be submitted to SBD for review.

SBD reviewed this project pursuant to Implementing Order 3-22 for SBE-Con and SBE-Goods & Services measures. Project information
analyzed included the project’s scope of services, estimated project cost, minimum requirements/qualifications and funding source.
Additional factors included the Verification of Availability process to determine availability and assignment of SBE measures. Over one
hundred fifty (150) SBE firms certified in the work description codes below were contacted through the Verification of Availability process;
however, only one {1} respond as being able to perform the scope listen within the RTQ. The following measures are applicable to this
solicitation:

Set-Aside: when the funding source allows the application of small business measures and there are three {3) or more SBE firms prequalified
under this pool capable of performing the scope of work listed within a spot market quote,

No Measure: when the funding source precludes the application of small business measures or there is insufficient SBE availability in order
to make the spot market a Set-Aside.

The following Miami-Dade Construction Responsible Wage type is applicable: Building.

This is a work order driven project. As such, a 10.00% Community Workforce Program {CWP) goal is applicable to this solicitation as per
Implementing Order 3-37.

Employ Miami and Residence First may be also applicable to this sclicitation, as per Implementing Order 3-61. Employ Miami and Residence
First will be determined at the time of each spot market quote.

The work description codes assigned based on the scope are:

NIGP 99042 Fire Alarm and Safety Services, Including Installation of Equipment, NAICS 238310 Building fireproofing contractors, NAICS
238310 Firestop contractors, NAICS 238220 Fire extinguisher installation and repair, NAICS 238220 Waterless fire suppression system

Living Wages: YESD Nolzl Highway: YESD NDIZI Heavy Construction: YESD NDE
Responsible Wages: YES‘I] NOD Bui;ding: YESII] NOEI

. . / B
(W 9.15-2

)BD Director ( [ Date




